
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †1596

ANSWERED ON 12/12/2023


PANCHAYATI RAJ INSTITUTIONS IN RAJASTHAN


†1596. SHRI JUGAL KISHORE SHARMA:

SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:


Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the programme for capacity building and training in Panchayati Raj Institutions in Rajasthan, district-wise; and


(b) the details of other steps taken in this regard?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PANCHAYATI RAJ


(SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL)

(a) & (b) The Ministry of Panchayati Rai (MoPR) is implementing Revamped Centrally

Sponsored Scheme of Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (RGSA) w.e.f. financial year 2022-23 with the main objective for capacitating Panchayati Raj institutions (PRIs) through imparting training to all the Elected Representatives (ERs) and other stakeholders to develop their governance capabilities for leadership roles to enable the Gram Panchayats to function effectively and to deliver on Sustainable Development Goals through Localization at grassroot level.


 The broad activities such as training needs assessment, development of training modules, development of training material including written material, training films and other forms of material, training of master trainers, face-to-face training courses for ERs and Panchayat functionaries, satellite based training for ERs and functionaries, exposure visit inside/ outside the States etc is being supported to States/ UTs including State of Rajasthan to improve the Capacity Building & Training under the scheme. Further, Training Management Portal has also been put in

place for capturing training progress of States/ UTs including Rajasthan. As per the information

available on TMP, 4726 participants trained in Rajasthan at different level during 2023-24 is at

Annexure.

****


Annexure

Annex refer to in reply to Part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1596

answered on 12/12/2023


Sl.

No. Organization Name

Participants Trained (as

on 07/12/2023)

1 SIRD 1878

2 DPRC(District Panchayat - TONK) 408

3 DPRC(District Panchayat - SAWAI MADHOPUR) 106

4 DPRC(District Panchayat - ALWAR) 226

5 DPRC(District Panchayat - BANSWARA) 48

6 DPRC(District Panchayat - CHURU) 765

7 DPRC(District Panchayat - JALORE) 100

8 DPRC(District Panchayat - JHALAWAR) 79

9 DPRC(District Panchayat - KOTA) 65

10 DPRC(District Panchayat - AJMER) 197

11 DPRC(District Panchayat - PRATAPGARH) 159

12 BPRC(Intermediate Panchayat- DUNGLA) 7

13 BPRC(Intermediate Panchayat- KHETRI) 315

14 BPRC(Intermediate Panchayat- PRATAPGARH) 274

15 BPRC(Intermediate Panchayat- ALSISAR) 75

16 BPRC(Intermediate Panchayat- KATHUMAR) 24
* SIRD- State Institute of Rural Development

   DPRC- District Panchayat Resource Centre

   BPRC- Block Panchayat Resource Centre

** training still continuing during current F.Y.


______

